• Ridership expressed as a delta from No-Build by service board

• Metra O&M cost model (based on existing operations)

• Revenues based on average fares by zone or systemwide

• Does not include capital costs

23

Department of Transportation and Highways

PRELIMINARY SCENARIOS

1. Changes to Metra fares and transfers on MED and RID

2. All-day frequent service on MED and RID

3. Red Line Extension to 130th

4. Red Line Extension to MED at 95th/CSU

5. NICTD station at 130th/Altgeld Gardens

6. Green Line Extension to MED at 63rd/Obama Presidential Center

7. Link MED to O’Hare via frequent through service

8. I-294 Flex Lane Express Bus Service

24

Department of Transportation and Highways

SCENARIO 1A – FLAT FARES ON MED AND RID

• Flat fare variations – City of Chicago (and Blue Island)

- CTA fare:$2.50

- B-Zone fare: $4.25

• CTA fare scenario yields largest net positive revenue potential
with significant city ridership growth

• Minimal capital investment required

Flat Fares Boost Metra Ridership

Fare Coordinat ion Informat ion Coordinat ion

Service Coordinat ion Physical Coordinat ion

CTA FARE B-ZONE

Ridership
Delta

Ridership %
Change

Ridership
Delta

Ridership %
Change

CTA Bus -26,400 -3% -2,400 -0%

CTA Rail -13,500 -2% -1,500 -0%

Pace Bus -3,700 -3% -700 -1%

Metra +63,200 +25% +10,900 +4%

NICTD -1,400 -12% -300 -2%

Systemwide +18,200 +1% +6,000 +0% 25

Net O&M Cost Impact

$0 (cost neutral)

Net Revenue Impact

-$5.6 million (B-zone fare)
+$5.2 million (CTA fare)

Department of Transportation and Highways

SCENARIO 1B – FREE TRANSFERS ON
MED AND RID

Free Transfers May be Revenue Positive

• Free transfer to/from CTA and Pace systems included in Metra
fare

• Eliminating transfer penalties converts CTA trips to
CTA/Metra trips

• Minimal capital investment

• Short-term opportunity

• Structured after Seattle/ORCA model, but there are others

• Potentially re-run with full Cook County flat fare

26

FREE TRANSFER

Ridership
Delta

Ridership %
Change

CTA Bus -900 -0%

CTA Rail +5,000 +1%

Pace Bus -400 -0%

Metra +12,600 +5%

NICTD -100 -1%

Systemwide +16,200 +1%

Net O&M Cost Impact

$0 (cost neutral)

Net Revenue Impact

+$2.1 million
Fare Coordinat ion Informat ion Coordinat ion

Service Coordinat ion Physical Coordinat ion

Department of Transportation and Highways

CTA FARE B-ZONE

Ridership
Delta

Ridership %
Change

Ridership
Delta

Ridership %
Change

CTA Bus -26,200 -3% -3,300 -0%

CTA Rail -8,700 -1% +3,200 +0%

Pace Bus -2,300 -2% -1,400 -1%

Metra +85,600 33% +18,800 +7%

NICTD -1,600 -14% -400 -3%

Systemwide +46,800 +2% +16,900 +1%

SCENARIO 1C – FLAT FARES & FREE
TRANSFERS ON MED AND RID

Fare/Transfer Changes Boost Ridership Systemwide

• Flat fares for Metra riders and free transfers between
CTA/Pace and Metra

• Significant ridership growth may offset revenue loss

• Significant new CTA-Metra downtown transfer activity

• Potentially re-run with full Cook County flat fare

27

Net O&M Cost Impact

$0 (cost neutral)

Net Revenue Impact

-$3.7 million (CTA fare)
+$3.7 million (B-zone fare)

Fare Coordinat ion Informat ion Coordinat ion

Service Coordinat ion Physical Coordinat ion

Department of Transportation and Highways

[…]

1. Metra Fare Changes & 22 Additional ME Trains

2. Metra Fare Changes, 22 Additional ME Trains, plus

Red Line Extension

3. Metra Fare Changes, 22 Additional ME Trains, plus I-

294 Express Pace Bus Service

37

Department of Transportation and Highways

CTA FARE

Ridership
Delta

Ridership
% Change

CTA Bus -23,400 -3%

CTA Rail -7,900 -1%

Pace Bus -2,900 -2%

Metra +84,400 33%

NICTD -1,800 -15%

Systemwide +48,300 +2%

COMBINED SCENARIO 1 – METRA FARE PILOT & 22
ADDITIONAL ME TRAINS

Fare/Transfer Changes Boost Ridership
Systemwide
• CTA fares for Metra riders within the City, discounted

distance-based fares in the County, free transfers between
CTA/Pace and Metra

• One additional peak period/direction trip  on each branch +
7 round trips to University park

• Growth similar to scenario 1c, suggesting fare is the primary
driver of travel choice, not frequency

• CTA 95th St and NICTD Hegewisch ridership decline by half

38

Net O&M Cost Impact

$8.5 (cost neutral)

Net Revenue Impact

+$11.9 million

Fare Coordinat ion Informat ion Coordinat ion

Service Coordinat ion Physical Coordinat ion

Department of Transportation and Highways

CTA FARE

Ridershi
p

Delta

Ridershi
p %

Change

CTA Bus -28,000 -3%

CTA Rail +13,800 +2%

Pace Bus -2,600 -2%

Metra +73,000 28%

NICTD -2,200 -18%

Systemwid
e

+54,100 +3%

COMBINED SCENARIO 2 – METRA FARE PILOT,  22
ADDITIONAL ME TRAINS + RED LINE EXTENSION

Some overlap in Red Line and ME/RI travel markets

• CTA Red Line extension adds new stations at 103rd, 111th,
Michigan, and 130th

• System-wide ridership is 12% higher than previous
scenario 1 (6,000 additional riders), but

• Metra ridership is 14% lower than it is in Scenario 1

• Boardings at new Red Line Stations are 33% lower than
scenario with Red Line extension alone

39

Net O&M Cost
Impact

+$34 million

Net Revenue Impact

+$13.8 million

Fare Coordinat ion Informat ion Coordinat ion

Service Coordinat ion Physical Coordinat ion

By Station: CTA

Station
No-

Build
Build

95th -28,000 +4,300

103rd +13,800 +3,900

111th -2,600 +2,400

Michiga
n

+85,600 +1,600

130th -1,600 +3,500

Total +12,000
+15,60

0

By Station: Metra/NICTD

Station
No-

Build
Build

Hegewisch +1,300 +400

Kensington/115th +1,000 +3,100

Blue Island +800 +900

Gresham +400 +1,100

RI Beverly Branch +3,000 +1,100

Department of Transportation and Highways

With Oakbrook Without Oakbrook

Ridership
Delta

Ridership
% Change

Ridership
Delta

Ridership
% Change

CTA Bus -23,500 -3% -23,500 -3%

CTA Rail -7,100 -1% -7,200 -1%

Pace Bus +300 +0% -500 -0%

Metra +85,100 33% +84,100 +33%

NICTD -1,800 -15% -1,800 -5%

Systemwide +52,000 +3% +51,000 +3%

COMBINED SCENARIO 3 – METRA FARE PILOT,  22
ADDITIONAL ME TRAINS + 1-294 PACE BUS SERVICE

Pace and Metra Service have independent utility

• Adds express bus service from Harvey to
Rosemont (15 min peak/30 min off-peak)

• Franklin Park station replaced Rosemont
Convention Center and scenario tested with and
without Oakbrook stop

• Metra ridership is largely unchanged

• Franklin Park adds ridership, removing Oakbrook
lowers ridership but increases speed to other
stations

40

Net O&M Cost Impact

+$12 million

Net Revenue Impact

+$13.5 million

Fare Coordinat ion Informat ion Coordinat ion